

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
PEORIA DIVISION**

NOREEN PERDUE, ELIZABETH DAVIS-BERG,)	
DUSTIN MURRAY, CHERYL ELLINGSON,)	CASE NO. 1:19-cv-01330-MMM
ANGELA TRANG, GORDON GREWING, and)	
MELISSA WARD, individually and on behalf of all)	
others similarly situated,)	CLASS ACTION
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
v.)	
)	
HY-VEE, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Benjamin F. Johns
Andrew W. Ferich
Alex M. Kashurba
**CHIMICLES SCHWARTZ KRINER
& DONALDSON-SMITH LLP**
One Haverford Centre
361 Lancaster Avenue
Haverford, PA 19041
(610) 642-8500
bfj@chimicles.com
awf@chimicles.com
amk@chimicles.com

Ben Barnow
Erich P. Schork
Anthony L. Parkhill
BARNOW AND ASSOCIATES, P.C.
205 W. Randolph St., Suite 1630
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 621-2000
Fax: (312) 641-5504
b.barnow@barnowlaw.com
e.schork@barnowlaw.com
aparkhill@barnowlaw.com

Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel

[Additional Counsel on Signature Page]

Dated: January 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

I. The Litigation..... 1

II. Settlement Negotiations 3

III. The Settlement 4

 A. The Settlement Class..... 5

 B. Compensation to Settlement Class Members 5

 C. Notification to Settlement Class Members 6

 D. Plaintiffs' Incentive Awards and Attorneys' Fees, Costs, and Expenses 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. The Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Settlement..... 8

 A. Preliminary Approval of the Settlement is Appropriate 9

 1. The Settlement Class Is Adequately Represented 9

 2. The Settlement is the Result of Arm’s Length Negotiations 10

 3. The Settlement Benefits Being Made Available to Settlement Class Members Are Excellent..... 10

 4. The Proposed Method of Distributing Relief Supports Preliminary Approval of the Settlement 13

 5. The Terms of the Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Expenses Supports Preliminary Approval of the Settlement..... 14

 6. The Settling Parties’ Agreements 15

 7. The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equally 15

 B. The Settlement Class Is Likely to Be Certified for Settlement Purposes 15

 1. The Requirements of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) Are Satisfied..... 15

 a. The Settlement Class Is So Numerous that Joinder of Individual Members Is Impracticable..... 16

- b. There Are Questions of Law and Fact Common to the Settlement Class.....16
- c. Representative Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of the Claims of the Settlement Class17
- d. The Interests of Representative Plaintiffs and Proposed Class Counsel Are Aligned with the Interests of the Settlement Class17
- 2. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied.....18
 - a. Questions Common to All Settlement Class Members Predominate Over Any Potential Individual Questions.....18
 - b. A Class Action Is the Superior Method to Fairly and Efficiently Adjudicate the Matter.....20
- C. The Notice Plan Should Be Approved.....21
- CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alves v. Main,
 No. 01-cv-789 (DMC), 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012).....11

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....19, 21

Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milwaukee,
 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980), *overruled on other grounds by Felzen v. Andreas*,
 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)9

In re AT & T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.,
 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....12, 19

In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....12

Bray v. Gamestop Corp.,
 No. 1:17-cv-01365-JEJ, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 226221 (D. Del. Dec. 19,
 2018)5, 14

Butler v. Sears Roebuck & Co.,
 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)20

Carnegie v. Household Int’l Inc.,
 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)21

Chi. Teachers Union v. Bd. of Educ. of Chi.,
 No. 14-2843, 2015 WL 4667904 (7th Cir. Aug. 7, 2015)20

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)19

Davis v. Hy-Vee Inc.,
 No. 3:19-cv-009411

Eggleston v. Chi. Journeymen Plumbers’ Local Union No. 130,
 657 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1981)18

Gasper v. Linvatec Corp.,
 167 F.R.D. 51 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....18

Gordon Grewing v. Hy-Vee, Inc.,
 No. 4:19-cv-009281

<i>Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 17-cv-01415-CMA-SKC, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215430 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019).....	5, 14
<i>Grant v. Capital Mgmt. Servs., L.P.</i> , No. 10-CV-WQH BGS, 2014 WL 888665 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2014).....	13
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Keele v. Wexler</i> , 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006)	11
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Messner v. Northshore University Healthsystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Patrykus v. Gomilla</i> , 121 F.R.D. 357 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....	17
<i>Peters v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 966 F.2d 1483 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Phillips Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	21
<i>In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.</i> , 261 F.R.D. 154 (S.D. Ind. 2009).....	18
<i>Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>In re Sunrise Sec. Litig.</i> , 131 F.R.D. 450 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	14
<i>Swanson v. Am. Consumer Indus.</i> , 415 F.2d 1326 (7th Cir. 1969)	17

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)11

Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998)22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....17

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1715.....22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, *et seq.*..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....4
